
AB 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 27 FEBRUARY 2023 
6.00 PM 
 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 

 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, unless it is already 
entered in the register of members’ interests or is a “pending notification “ that has 
been disclosed to the Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 November 2022 
 

3 - 8 

 Approval of the Minutes Held on 21 November 2022 
 

 

4. Timetable for Reviewing Peterborough City Council Constitution 
 

9 - 12 

5. Process for Appointing to Outside Bodies 
 

13 - 28 

6. Update to Civic Protocol 
 

29 - 50 

7. Constitution and Ethics Committee Start Time 2023/24 
 

51 - 54 

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS 

 
8. Dispensations Issues 

 
 

 To note there have been no dispensations granted since the last meeting. 
 

 

9. Update on National Issues 
 

 

 To note there have been no updates on national issues since the last 
meeting. 
 

 

10. Code of Conduct Complaints 
 

55 - 58 

11. Work Programme, Future Dates, and Member Issues 
 

59 - 64 

 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 

Public Document Pack

1



 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public.  Audio-recordings of 

meetings may be published on the Council’s website A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact  on 
01733 296334 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Coles, W Fitzgerald, M Jamil (Vice Chairman), Jones, Sainsbury, N Sandford (Chair) 
and Simons 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Haseeb and A Shaheed 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from  on telephone 01733 452233 or by 

email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 6PM, ON 

21 NOVEMBER 2022 
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Sandford (Chair), Jamil (Vice-Chair), Councillors Coles, Alison 

Jones, Fitzgerald, Sainsbury and Simons   

 

Officers Present: Rochell Tapping, Director Law and Governance 

Rachel Edwards, Head of Constitutional Services 

Sue Proctor, Executive and Member Services Manager 

Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager 

Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: Councillor Dowson, Mayor of Peterborough 

 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
31.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Declarations of interest were received for: 

 
Agenda Item 12 – CIVIC AWARDS 
  
Councillors Jamil and Sandford declared that they had nominated people for awards, 
however, would not take part in debate in respect of their nominations. 
 

32. MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6 
OCTOBER 2022 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.  
 

34. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES.   

  
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the process for 

Appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 

 The purpose of the report was for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to review the 
current process for appointments to outside bodies and determine whether this should be 
amended. 

 The Director of Legal and Governance requested that the Committee defer the item as 
further work was required in relation to the requirement for company directors to Council 
owned businesses. 

3



 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the request and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to DEFER the report for further review.  

 
35. CIVIC PROTOCOL – DECLARATION BY THE MAYOR AND CIVIC INSIGNIA 

  
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the Civic Protocol 

and declarations by the Mayor and Civic Insignia. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to consider the proposals for the Declaration by the Mayor 
and Civic Insignia. The report was originally submitted to the Constitution and Ethics 
Committee following a previous discussion at the meeting on 6 October 2022. The item 
was deferred as it was felt that further discussion was required. 

 The Head of Constitutional Services introduced the report and asked members to consider 
the recommendations presented to them. Members were advised that the report was 
presented to the Committee following further review as requested at the October meeting 
of the Constitution and Ethics Committee. The proposals had covered the requirements 
from the Mayor in relation to the Civic robes and regalia, which was outlined in section 10 
of the Council’s Constitution. There were also changes to job descriptions and various 
other wording in the protocol as outlined in the report. 
 
There was proposed wording for the declaration by the Mayor in section 4.4 of the report. 
With regards to the wearing of the robes and civic insignia this was detailed in part 8.1 of 
the Civic Protocol and outlined in section 4.5 of the report. There had also been 
amendments proposed to update the protocol to His Majesty following the death of Queen 
Elizabeth II.   
 
Members were also asked to note that there were errors in 9.4 and 9.6 of the Civic Protocol 
in relation to the procession arrangements, and that these would be corrected to place the 
Leader of the Council in front of the Chief Executive. 
 
In addition, Members were advised of the additional research conducted with other 

councils in relation to civic protocol arrangements.  
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members were advised that the minimum requirements of what civic regalia to 
wear, and when, had been outlined within the proposals for Civic Protocol.  

 Some members raised a concern in relation to paragraph 8.1 of the Civic Protocol, 
as it seemed to impose a mandatory requirement for the Mayor and Mayoress to 
wear the chains at events. Members were advised that if the Mayor or Mayoress 
were invited to a non-civic event and a request had been made for full regalia, it 
would be up to the civic party to decide what regalia they wished to wear.  

 Some Members felt that alternative wording should be considered for paragraph 
8.1 of the Civic Protocol, in relation to wearing of civic regalia. The alternative 
wording should describe the normal expectation, however, place the ultimate 
decision with the Mayor or Mayoress to decide what
[...]


 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note that there had 

been no dispensations issues since the last meeting on 6 October 2022. 
 

37. UPDATE ON NATIONAL ISSUES 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note that there had 

been updates on national issues since the last meeting on 6 October 2022. 
 

38. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the Code of 

Conduct Complaints received since the last meeting. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to update members on the status of any new complaints 
and those that had been resolved since the last meeting. 

 The Senior Democratic Officer introduced the report and asked members to note that 
there had not been any new complaints received since the last meeting on 6 October 
2022. 
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note the report on complaints received/being handled by the Monitoring 
Officer since the Committee’s last meeting on 6 October 2022. 
 

39. WORK PROGRAMME, FUTURE DATES AND MEMBER ISSUES 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the committee’s 

work programme. 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and outlined the work programme 
report, along with additional items that were to be included. 
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 The Director of Legal and Governance confirmed that there will be a review of the 
constitution in six months' time. The approach to the Constitution review would be 
reported to the Committee at February’s meeting.  

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note and agree the Work Programme. 
 
40. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) that the press and public be excluded from the meeting on agenda item 11 
and 12, Honours Panel reports on the grounds that the items contained exempt 
information under Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

7



1972, as amended, and that it would not be in the public interest for this information to be 
disclosed (Information relating to an individual). 
 

41. HONOURS PANEL 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to a recommendation 

in relation to a Civic Award. 
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 
(Unanimous) to recommend the outcome of the discussion to a meeting of extraordinary 
Full Council. 

 
43. CIVIC AWARDS 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report with regards to nominations for 

Civic Awards.  
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to recommend to Full Council the granting of Civic Awards to those 
nominated in the report. 
 
.  

CHAIRMAN 
End 7.24PM 

 
 
 
 

 

8



 

 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

27 FEBRUARY 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Rochelle Tapping, Corporate Director of Law and Governance  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Coles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Rochelle Tapping, Corporate Director of Law and Governance 

Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager 

Email: rochelle.tapping@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

TIMETABLE FOR REVIEWING PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 

CONSTITUTION 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Rochelle Tapping, Corporate Director of Law and 
Governance 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics Committee: 
 

1. Note the proposed timetable for a full review of the Council’s constitution, as set out in 
section 6 of the report.  

2. Recommend to Council that authority be delegated to the Director of Law and 
Governance & Monitoring Officer to make any necessary changes to the Contract 

Rules, following the implementation of revised procurement procedures. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Constitution and Ethics Committee following a referral from the 

Corporate Leadership Team and previous informal discussions amongst Members.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the anticipated timeline for a full review of 
Peterborough City Council’s constitution.  
 

2.2 This report is for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 
No. 2.7.2.1, ‘Authority to oversee the operation of the Council’s Constitution and authority to make 
recommendations to Full Council as to amendments and improvements to the Council’s 
Constitution (including the codes and protocols) subject to the receipt and consideration of a 
report prepared by the Monitoring Officer, with the exception of those matters under the remit of 
the Executive.’ 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

9

mailto:rochelle.tapping@peterborough.gov.uk


4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 

There are a number of reviews currently ongoing in relation to the Council’s governance 
arrangements, including: 
 

 a review of the Council’s Model of Governance by the Constitution and Ethics Committee 
Governance Review Working Group, 

 a review of the Council’s internal governance structure and decision-making processes, 
supported by the Corporate Delivery Unit, and 

 an intended review of the Council’s scrutiny procedures, supported by the Centre for  
Governance and Scrutiny and the Local Government Association.  

 
Separate to this the Council’s constitution requires reviewing, with some sections not having been 
updated for a number of years and t
[...]
from this report.  
 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 

12.1 Peterborough Improvement Plan 
 
Constitution and Ethic Committee 6 October 2022 –  Peterborough City Council Governance 
Review – Terms of Reference Report 
 

13. APPENDICES 
 

13.1 None. 
 

 

12

https://www.peterborough.gov.uk/council/strategies-policies-and-plans/council-strategies/peterborough-improvement-plan
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s47881/Item%204.%20Terms%20of%20Reference%20Governance%20Review.pdf
https://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s47881/Item%204.%20Terms%20of%20Reference%20Governance%20Review.pdf


 

 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

27 FEBRUARY 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Rochelle Tapping, Corporate Director of Law and Governance  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Coles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Rochelle Tapping, Corporate Director of Law and Governance 

Email: rochelle.tapping@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

PROCESS FOR APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Rochelle Tapping, Corporate Director of Law and 
Governance 

Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
     It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics Committee: 
 

1. Recommend either the revised process for appointments to outside bodies in Appendix 
1 or Appendix 2 for approval by Full Council.  

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Constitution and Ethics Committee following previous discussions 

by the Committee at its meetings on 6 October 2022 and 21 November 2022.   
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the anticipated timeline for a full review of 
Peterborough City Council’s constitution.  
 

2.2 This report is for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference 
No. 2
[...]
for Trustees 
to administer/manage the Trust property for the benefit of the Trust (and not for any 
other purposes) and in accordance with the express terms of the Trust document. 

 
5.5.4 Every external appointee is required to complete a short report at the end of the 

municipal year, to be submitted to the Solicitor to the CouncilMonitoring Officer.  This is 
to state the extent of their attendance and involvement during the year, what has been 
achieved and whether continuing representation is considered worthwhile in their 
opinion.  This information will be made available to the political groups and Leader to 
inform their decisions about the next year's appointments.  It will also be made 
available to other Members on request. 

 
5.5.5 All external representatives are expected to attend that organisation's meetings 

regularly.  If they become unable to maintain this level of involvement and support, they 
should inform the Solicitor to the CouncilMonitoring Officer so that an alternative 
representative can be identified as soon as possible. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 2

28



 

 

 
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

27 FEBRUARY 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Rochelle Tapping, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer  

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Coles, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Governance  

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Edwards, Head of Constitutional Services  

Susan Proctor, Executive and Members Services Manager 

Tel. 452277 

 

UPDATE TO CIVIC PROTOCOL 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Director of Law and Governance Deadline date: 27 February 2023 

 

 
     It is recommended that Constitution and Ethics committee: 
 

1. Agree to the wording, prescribed in law for the Mayors Declaration of Acceptance of office 
(Appendix 2 to the report). 

2. Review and agree the proposed wording in section 18.3 of the Civic Protocol (paragraph 
2.6 of the report). 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE AND REASON 
[...]
CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

27 FEBRUARY 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Rochelle Tapping, Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Fitzgerald, Leader of the Council 

Contact Officer(s): Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer Tel. 452233 

 

CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE START TIME 2023/24 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Director of Law and Governance Deadline date: March 2023 

 

 
     It is recommended that the Constitution and Ethics Committee: 
 
1. Agree and recommend to Council the start time for all Constitution and Ethics Committee 

meetings for the Municipal Year 2023-24. 
 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Constitution and Ethics Committee meeting following the Full 

Council decision on 24 July 2019 to allow Committees to decide their own start times for the 
following Municipal Year. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Constitution and Ethics Committee to discuss and agree 
the start times for meetings from the beginning of the Municipal Year 2023-24. The draft schedule 

of meetings will be agreed at Full Council on 22 March 2023. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to consider under Council Standing Order 
section 4.4.1  
 
The timings of normal committee meetings will be agreed by the committee for the next municipal 
year in January of the preceding municipal year (or as near to this time as possible). 
 

3. TIMESCALES 

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 At the Constitution and Ethics Committee on 8 July 2019 the Committee agreed by majority to 
recommend to Council that all Committees can agree their start times for the Municipal Year 

51



2020-21 and each subsequent Municipal Year. This was again agreed by majority at the Full 

[...]


  

To receive an update on the use of 
dispensations. 

  Update on National Issues Rochelle Tapping 

Legal 

To receive a report on any issues of national 

importance 

  Report on Code of 

Conduct Issues 

Rochelle Tapping 
Legal 

To receive an update as to any code of 
conduct cases 

 Work Programme 2024 / 

2025 

  

  

Democratic Services 

Karen Dunleavy 

  

 

63



This page is intentionally left blank

64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 November 2022
	4 Timetable for Reviewing Peterborough City Council Constitution
	5 Process for Appointing to Outside Bodies
	5. Appendix 1 – Revised ‘Section 5 – Appointments to External Organisations’ – Full Council as decision-maker
	5. Appendix 2 – Revised ‘Section 5 – Appointments to External Organisations’ – Leader of the Council as decision-maker

	6 Update to Civic Protocol
	6. Appendix 1 Civic Protocol - Updated January 2023 after C&E (5)
	6. Appendix 2 - Declaration of Acceptance of Office Wording

	7 Constitution and Ethics Committee Start Time 2023/24
	10 Code of Conduct Complaints
	11 Work Programme, Future Dates, and Member Issues
	11. Appendix A - Work programme 23-24




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 6PM, ON 

MONDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2023 
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH  

 
Committee Members Present: Sandford (Chair), Jamil (Vice-Chair), Councillors Coles, Alison 

Jones, Fitzgerald, Sainsbury and Simons   

 

Officers Present: Rochell Tapping, Director Law and Governance 

Sue Proctor, Executive and Member Services Manager 

Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager 

Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance:  Cllr Hogg as Group Leader 
 
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
45.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no Declarations of Interests received.  

 
 

46. MINUTES OF THE CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
21 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2022 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.  
 

47. TIMETABLE FOR REVIEWING PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL CONSTITUTION  

  

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the proposed 
review of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the anticipated timeline for a full 
review of Peterborough City Council’s constitution. In addition, changes were to be made 
to the contract procedural rules in terms of procurement services, which could not wait 
until the review of the Constitution. 

 The Director of Law and Governance introduced the report and asked Members to 
consider the proposals and recommend to Full Council that the Director Law and 
Governance to make changes to the Contract Rules. 
 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members were informed that there was a Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 



(CfGS) proposal underway to review scrutiny functions. The outcome of the 
Constitution and Ethics Governance Review working group would be fed into the 
CfGS exercise and reported back to the Committee. 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the request and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to: 
 

1. Note the proposed timetable for a full review of the Council’s constitution, as set 
out in section six of the report.  

2. Recommended to Council that authority be delegated to the Director of Law and 
Governance & Monitoring Officer to make any necessary changes to the Contract 
Rules, following the implementation of revised procurement procedures. 

 
ACTIONS AGREED 

 
The Committee noted the report and AGREED to note the report and recommended to 
Council that the Director of Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer make any 
necessary changes to the Contract Rules, following the implementation of revised 
procurement procedures. 
 

48. PROCESS FOR APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

  

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to agree a process 
for appointments to outside bodies. 

  

 The purpose of this report is to provide the proposals to set out the appointment process 
to outside bodies and to recommend approval onto Full Council. 

  

 The Director of Law and Governance introduced the report and asked members to 
consider the process and recommend the preferred option onto Council as set out in the 
report. 
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Members were advised that option one set out in the report would impose that 
appointments were finally decided by Full Council and option two would keep 
authority with the Leader, which was the current system of approval.  

 Some Members felt that the current system of Outside Bodies appointments had 

worked well and should remail in place, however, other Members felt that final 

approval should be made by Full Council. 

 Members commented that the request had only related to appointments that fell 
outside of community engagement. Furthermore, there were a number of 
nominations that had been as proposed by the Executive. 

 The old Outside Bodies approval procedure had involved contested 
appointments, which was presented to Full Council. It was therefore felt by some 
Members, that it was more appropriate for contentious positions, where more 
than one councillor had wanted to take up the post, a final decision should be 
made at Full Council.  

 Some Members felt that protocols and processes were important to decide formal 
arrangements. If there was a change in political leadership, then the current 
system of Leader approval might not be appropriate.  

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the request and RESOLVED (4 in 

favour, 3 against and 0 abstentions) to choose option two, approval of outside body 
appointments to be made by the Leader, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 



 
AGREED ACTION 

 
The Committee noted the report and AGREED to recommend to Full Council that the 

approval route of Outside Bodies should remain with the Leader of the Council. 
  

49. UPATE TO CIVIC PROTOCOL 
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to an update to the 
Civic Protocol. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to review and agree the wording to the Mayors declaration 
of acceptance of office and the wording in the Civic Protocol and the appointment 
Treasurer of the Charity Committee. Members were advised that an additional 
recommendation to ask Members to agree the revised Civic Protocol (Appendix 1 to the 
report). 

 The Executive and Member Services Manager introduced the report and asked 
Members to consider and agree to the wording, prescribed in law for the Mayors 
Declaration of Acceptance of office (Appendix 2 of the report); Review and agree the 
proposed wording in section 18.3 of the Civic Protocol (paragraph 2.6 of the report) and 
agree the revised Civic Protocol (Appendix 1 of the report). 
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Some Members commented that the full Civic Protocol should be discussed at 

Committee specifically at paragraph 8 and 10. The Director of Law and 

Governance advised that an amended proposal had been tabled to allow 

Members time to discuss the full Civic Protocol. 

 Some Members commented that the protocol on whether a Mayor should wear a 

hat had seemed to be inconsistent. Some events such as the Bridge Fair 

required the cuffs, which would usually apply to Royal occasions and 

consideration should be made about removing some unnecessary items of 

Regalia.   

 The current wording of the protocol referred to the chains, but not the collar, cuffs 

and hat and this had only been highlighted as an issue in the last 12 months, due 

to controversy over some of these items not being worn at an occasion in 

September 2022. 

 Members were advised that there was an expectation on what had been Civic 

Mayoral Regalia attire, however, discretion could be taken into account as 

highlighted at 8.1 and 10.1 to dress for weather conditions as appropriate. 

 Members commented on whether the Chair of Constitution and Ethics Committee 

should consider whether it was appropriate for him to discuss matters in relation 

to the Civic Protocol given he was due to be appointed to the Mayor role for the 

Municipal Year 2023/24. The Director of Law and Governance advised that it 

would be up to the individual to decide whether involvement in Civic Protocol 

discussions were appropriate, as the position currently was for Mayor elect.  

 There was an expectation for the Mayor to follow the Civic Protocol when 

undertaking the role. 

 Members commented that the list was determined by officers and was intended 

to provide clarity about what Civic Regalia should be worn for all occasions, in 

order to avoid any embarrassment at future events.  

 The Executive and Member Services Manager commented that advice provided 



within the list would outline what the expectation was for each event. It was also 

felt that consideration should be given towards public perception and whether the 

appropriate Regalia was being worn correctly, which had been the issue recently 

experienced at the proclamation ceremony in September 2022.  

 Members commented that when a Councillor becomes Mayor, they were the first 

citizen of Peterborough and the protocol on Regalia was felt necessary to ensure 

that they met public expectations when they undertake the role. 

 Some Members felt that there could be some discretion on what to wear, 

particularly at Royal events. 

 Members were advised that there would be a code of conduct issue and 

sanctions would apply if the Mayor decided not to wear the correct Civic Regalia 

if the proposals were adopted by Full Council.  

 It would be for Full Council to decide whether to approve the Civic Protocol or 

not. 

 Some Members were in favour of the Civic Regalia changes and some were not 

and it was felt that if those Members wanted to highlight a specific issue, then 

they should do so at Full Council. 
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and, proposed a motion to 
recommend to Full Council for approval, the Civic Protocol which was RESOLVED (4 in 

favour, 0 against, 3 abstentions).  
 

 AGREED ACTIONS 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee agreed to recommend that Full Council agree 
the: 
 

1. Declaration of Acceptance of Office (outlined in Appendix 2 of the report);  
2. The wording in section 18.3 of the Civic Protocol and  
3. The revised Civic Protocol (outlined in Appendix 1 to the report). 

 
50. CONSTITUTION AND ETHICS COMMITTEE START TIME 2023/24 

  
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the start time for 

Constitution and Ethics meetings in 2023/24. 
  

 The purpose of this report was for the Constitution and Ethics Committee to discuss and 
agree the start times for meetings from the beginning of the Municipal Year 2023-24. 

  

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and asked members to consider 
what time they would like the meetings to start in 2023/24. 

  
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the request and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to agree and recommend to Council the start time for all Constitution and 
Ethics Committee meetings for the Municipal Year 2023-24 of 6:00PM. 
 

 AGREED ACTIONS 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee agreed: 
 
To recommend to Council that the start time for all Constitution and Ethics Committee 
meetings for the Municipal Year 2023-24 of 6:00PM. 
 

 INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS 

 



51. DISPENSATIONS ISSUED 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note that there had 

been no dispensations issues since the last meeting on 21 November 2022. 
 
52. UPDATE ON NATIONAL ISSUES 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note that there had 

been updates on national issues since the last meeting on 21 November 2022. 
 

 
 
 
 
53. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the Code of 

Conduct Complaints received since the last meeting. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to update Members on the status of any new complaints 
and those that had been resolved since the last meeting. 

  The Director of Law and Governance introduced the report and asked Members 
to note the report on complaints received/being handled by the Monitoring 
Officer since the Committee’s last meeting on 21st November 2022. Since the 
Committee’s last report there had been two new complaints received in relation 
to City Councillors and one ongoing complaint received in relation to Parish 
Councillors. 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note the report. 
 

54. WORK PROGRAMME, FUTURE DATES AND MEMBER ISSUES 

 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee received a report in relation to the committee’s 

work programme. 
 

 The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and outlined the work 
programme report, along with additional items that were to be included. 
 

 The Constitution and Ethics Committee debated the report and in summary, key points 
raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 The Executive and Members Services Manager explained that the national 
honours had been suggested on the Work Programme as it had been 
highlighted that there had been no nominations received by the Lieutenancy 
Office for some time. 

 Members commented that training on how to nominate people for national 
honours awards should be offered. It was also felt that the national honours 
arrangements had fallen off the Council’s processes and that this should be 
rectified. 

 The item on how the Mayor was chosen for the following Municipal year was in 
relation to the qualifying requirements. Members felt that were other options, 
which should also be considered, such as whether a Councillor wanted to defer 
being put forward for the position. 

 It was suggested that the Civic Awards ceremony date was amended to allow 
for Ramadan. 



 
 The Constitution and Ethics Committee considered the report and RESOLVED 

(Unanimous) to note and agree the Work Programme. 
  

ACTION AGREED 

 
The Constitution and Ethics Committee agreed the draft work programme for 2023/24 
and also agreed that: 
 

1. A training opportunity would be provided to Councillors on how to nominate 
people for a National Honours Award. 

2. Officers would explore the possibility in changing the date of the Civic Awards 
Ceremony to one that avoided a clash with the Ramadan period.  

 .  
 
 

                                                                                                                CHAIRMAN 
                                                                                                              End 6:56PM 

 
 
 
 

 
 


